IT Information Notice – Cash Equity

Nasdaq Member Portal Introduced to Nasdaq Nordic Cash Equity Members April 7, 2016

A new web portal service (the "Member Portal") is introduced on April 7 2016, enabling members to view membership information and make requests related to their Nasdaq Membership. Initially, the Member Portal will be made available to Nasdaq Nordic cash equity members with INET access. At a later stage, the service will be made available also to Nasdaq Derivatives, Nasdaq Commodities and Nasdaq Fixed Income members trading and clearing in Genium INET.

The Member Portal services will enable members to electronically:

- Fill online request forms and track the progress of submitted requests.
- View and request changes of member specific data and participant configuration.
- Register and de-register authorized exchange traders.
- View trader lists.
- View details of technical access services.

Beginning today, all Nasdaq Nordic cash equity members with INET access can apply for user access to the Member Portal. Please use the "Administrator Appointment Form", that is available on Nasdaq's <u>website</u>, to request access in respect of your Nasdaq membership(s) and appoint one or several Member Portal Administrators. On Nasdaq's website you will also find instructions regarding the use of the Member Portal.

Use of the Member Portal will become mandatory for Nasdaq Nordic exchange and clearing members through upcoming changes to Nasdaq's various member rules.

The use of the Member Portal is subject to terms and conditions that are also available on Nasdaq's website at the link provided above. Please provide any comments you may have concerning the Member Portal terms and conditions to adam.goransson@nasdaq.com.

For further information concerning this information please contact your Nasdaq account manager or Cash Equity Operations, memberportal@nasdaq.com, +46 8 405 64 10